RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, RATIFYING EXPENDITURES MADE PURSUANT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CARROLLTON AND CROWDERGULF, LLC FOR EMERGENCY DISASTER RESPONSE SERVICES AFTER A MAJOR WIND EVENT; ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT FOR SERVICES NOT TO EXCEED \$1,266,800.00; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2021, pursuant to Resolution 4555, City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas ("City Council") authorized the City Manager to enter into an agreement with CrowderGulf, LLC for debris removal and other disaster response services; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2024, the majority of the north Texas region was impacted by a thunderstorm and wind event ("Event") that cause wide-spread damage across the city; and

WHEREAS, the City of Carrollton's ("City") current waste hauler did not have the resources to respond to the Event and activated the emergency response agreement with CrowderGulf, LLC; and

WHEREAS, CrowderGulf, LLC performed services throughout the city through July 31, 2024 collecting an estimated 151,809 cubic yards of debris resulting in a cost for services of \$1,266,800; and

WHEREAS, although the services were performed pursuant to a contract bid in accordance with Texas state law, no funds were encumbered for such services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds such costs as necessary and appropriate for the services performed by CrowderGulf, LLC after the Event in order to protect the health and safety of the citizens of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1

All of the above premises are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.

SECTION 2

The expenses incurred by the City for services performed by CrowderGulf, LLC pursuant to the agreement approved by City Council on October 26, 2021, are hereby ratified and approved in an amount not to exceed \$1,266,800 for debris removal services for the residents of the City of Carrollton.

SECTION 3

This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas, this 10th day of September 2024.

CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS

Steve Babick, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chloe Sawatzky, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Meredith Ladd, City Attorney

Diana Vaughn, Chief Financial Officer